

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
) No. S260598
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
) No. B295998
vs.)
) Los Angeles
VINCE E. LEWIS,) Superior Court
) No. TA117431
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

**APPELLANT/PETITIONER'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

From a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 1
on Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge

ROBERT D. BACON
State Bar No. 73297
484 Lake Park Avenue, PMB 110
Oakland, California 94610
Telephone (510) 834-6219
E-mail: bacon2254@aol.com

Attorney for Appellant/Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

1. Introduction: The text of section 1170.95, and established principles of statutory construction, require section 1170.95 to be construed more generously to defendants than it was construed by the courts below 14

 A. *The structure of section 1170.95, subdivision (c)* . . . 14

 B. *A prima facie case is a very low bar* 18

 C. *Section 1170.95 is a remedial statute that should be construed broadly to serve its remedial purpose.* . . . 19

 D. *Section 1170.95 establishes a special proceeding; courts may not deviate from the statutory terms of such a proceeding.* 21

 E. *Summary* 23

2. Upon filing a facially sufficient petition, the defendant has a right to counsel prior to the court’s consideration of the record of conviction 25

 A. *Introduction* 25

 B. *The Legislature declined the Judicial Council’s request to amend the bill to allow summary denials of petitions on the merits without appointment of counsel* 25

 C. *The Legislature recognized that local agencies would incur costs for counsel, and invoked the*

	<i>reimbursement process for state-mandated local programs.</i>	26
D.	<i>Section 1170.95 should be construed to avoid serious constitutional questions that would be presented by the denial of counsel.</i>	27
E.	<i>The constitutional right to counsel attaches at a “critical stage,” that is, any stage at which advocacy is required.</i>	28
	1. <i>A stage at which a section 1170.95 petition could be denied is a critical stage</i>	28
	2. <i>In numerous situations, including this case, advocacy by counsel could demonstrate that a section 1170.95 petition should not be denied</i>	32
F.	<i>Practical considerations also demonstrate the need for the assistance of counsel whenever the court may consider the record of conviction</i>	37
G.	<i>Superficially attractive considerations of judicial economy are likely to produce false economies and are outweighed by the right to counsel</i>	39
H.	<i>Denial of counsel cannot be harmless error</i>	43
I.	<i>Conclusion</i>	45

3.	Superior courts may consider the record of conviction only in connection with the second prima facie showing, after counsel has been appointed . .	47
A.	<i>Introduction</i>	47
B.	<i>Prior to the appointment of counsel, the statute limits the court to considering the petition, not the record of conviction</i>	48
C.	<i>The record of conviction will often yield incomplete, inaccurate, or irrelevant information when consulted in connection with the first prima facie case in subdivision (c)</i>	52
D.	<i>The statement of facts in an appellate opinion cannot be relied on to defeat the statutory prima facie case requirement</i>	55
E.	<i>Summary</i>	57

4. **If summary denials of uncounseled petitions are permitted, the denials must be without prejudice and with leave to amend.** 58

A. *The courts below construed the statute in a manner not reasonably foreseeable to unrepresented litigants such as Mr. Lewis, in violation of their right to due process.* 58

B. *If counsel is not appointed for Mr. Lewis to litigate the petition already on file, he is entitled to the opportunity to file an amended petition* 62

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH 63

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL & E-MAIL 64

* * * * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1321	60
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545	59
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	17, 48
<i>Caretto v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 909	62
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914	49
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	11
<i>Cuevas-Martinez v. Sun Salt Sand, Inc.</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1109	18
<i>Doe v. Saenz</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 960	26
<i>Douglas v. California</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 353	31
<i>Elkins v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337	28
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697	52
<i>Evans v. Paye</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 265	18
<i>Gardner v. Appellate Division</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 998	29
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	31
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	21
<i>In re Kinnamon</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 316	22, 23
<i>In re Lopez</i> , No. S258912	11
<i>In re Marriage of Lippel</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160	60
<i>In re Marriage of Siegel</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 944	60
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216	11
<i>In re Nathaniel P.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 660	36
<i>In re Zeth H.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	42
<i>Jenni Rivera Enterprises, LLC v. Latin World Entertainment Holdings, Inc.</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 766	19
<i>Kelly v. Methodist Hospital</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1108	26
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334	28
<i>Lammers v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1309	40
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	59
<i>Lucas v. Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 277	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	59
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 162	43

<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	11
<i>Paramount Unified School Dist. v. Teachers Assn. of Paramount</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1371	22
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	33, 54, 55
<i>People v. Barrajas</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 926	19
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113	45
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	42
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1322	50, 51, 53
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 884	34
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	10, 11
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	33, 54
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965	15, 17, 18
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 985	34
<i>People v. Forch</i> , No. S260788	56
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	57
<i>People v. Fryhaat</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 969	28
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123	35
<i>People v. Hyde</i> (1958) 51 Cal.2d 152	31
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1155	18
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	60
<i>People v. Lamoureux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241	20
<i>People v. Larios</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 956	34
<i>People v. Law</i> (2020) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2020 Cal.App. LEXIS 381]	45, 56
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2014) 2014 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 4923	11, 35
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668	43, 44, 45
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087	34
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	60
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1001	34
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	11
<i>People v. Miller</i> , No. S260857	56
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 738	20
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588	34
<i>People v. Page</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1175	50, 62
<i>People v. Perkins</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 129	59, 62
<i>People v. Quiroz</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1371	22

<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1350	10
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253	29, 30
<i>People v. Shipman</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 226	31
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 340	53
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2020) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2020 Cal.App. LEXIS 418]	33, 45
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Laff)</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 703	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	29, 30
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168	32, 33
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 428	34
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320	16, 30, 37, 49, 51
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	19
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436	31
<i>People v. West</i> , No. S261178	56
<i>Reaugh v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 335	19
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	44
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249	43
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 259	31
<i>Spector v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 839	60
<i>Stanley v. Richmond</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1070	18
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448	52, 53
<i>United Riggers & Erectors, Inc. v. Coast Iron & Steel Co.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1082	19
<i>Vesely v. Sager</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153	51
<i>Williams v. Wraxall</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 120	57

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Court Rules

United States Constitution:

Amendment 6 27, 29, 43, 44

Amendment 14 31

California Constitution:

Article I, section 15 27, 28

Article VI, section 13 44, 45

Code of Civil Procedure:

§ 21 22

§ 22 22

§ 23 22

Government Code, § 17500 27

Penal Code:

§ 188 14, 35
§ 189 14, 20, 33, 56
§ 190.2 35
§ 667.5 36
§ 1170.12 36
§ 1170.126 36, 50, 51, 53
§ 1170.18 50, 51
§ 1170.95 *passim*
§ 1368 43, 44
§ 1405 22
§ 1425 (proposed) 48, 49
§ 12022.53 34

Stats. 2018, ch. 1015 (SB 1437) *passim*
Proposition 36 36, 50, 51, 53
Proposition 47 50, 51, 59, 62
Sen. Conc. Res. No. 48, Stats. 2017
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.), res. ch. 175 20

California Rules of Court:

Rule 4.551 31
Rule 8.520 63
Form HC-001 (rev. January 1, 2019) 37, 38

Other Authorities

CALCRIM No. 730 35
Couzens, et al., *Sentencing California Crimes*
(Rutter Group 2019) § 23.51(H) 17, 30, 39
Restatement 2d of Judgments, § 28(4) 36
Re:Store Justice, “Guide to Resentencing”
(<https://restorecal.org/sb1437-resentencing/>) 58
7 Witkin, *California Procedure* (5th ed. 2019) Judgment § 440 36
7 Witkin, *Summary of California Law* (11th ed. 2019)
Constitutional Law § 708 60
